

18-487

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

TIMOTHY D. LAURENT AND SMEETA SHARON, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP, THE RETIREMENT
BENEFIT ACCUMULATION PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES OF
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP, and THE ADMINISTRATIVE
COMMITTEE TO THE RETIREMENT BENEFIT ACCUMULATION
PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 06-CV-2280 (JPO)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN BENEFITS
COUNCIL, THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, AND THE ERISA
INDUSTRY COMMITTEE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

James O. Fleckner
Alison V. Douglass
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

Brian T. Burgess
William M. Jay
Jaime A. Santos
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 346-4000

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Rewriting ERISA to Allow Past Participants to Recover Billions of Dollars in “Equitable Relief” Would Undermine ERISA’s Careful Balance and Harm Plan Sponsors and Plan Participants.....	5
A. ERISA Does Not Offer Private Monetary Relief for Every Violation of the Statute.	6
B. Adopting Plaintiffs’ Position Would Not Advance ERISA’s Purpose and Would Discourage Employers from Offering Employee-Benefit Plans.....	15
C. Enforcing the Statute as Written Would Not Allow Plans to Violate ERISA with Impunity.....	18
II. The Secretary’s Argument That Any Plan-Design Error Is a Breach of Fiduciary Duty—or Fraud—Is Unsupported.	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Amato v. W. Union Int’l, Inc.</i> , 773 F.2d 1402 (2d Cir. 1985)	16, 17
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	16
<i>Cement & Concrete Workers Dist. Council Pension Fund v. Ullico Cas. Co.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 175 (E.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 199 F. App’x 29 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	16
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Gerber Life Ins. Co.</i> , 771 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2014)	4, 7, 9, 10, 12
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	23
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	5, 8, 14
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	24
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	22
<i>Flynn v. Commissioner</i> , 269 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Gallione v. Flaherty</i> , 70 F.3d 724 (2d Cir. 1995)	16

Gerosa v. Savasta & Co.,
329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003)10

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002).....3, 9

Henry v. Champlain Enter., Inc.,
445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006)17

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
5258 U.S. 432 (1999).....25

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996).....8, 13, 25

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1980).....3, 6, 9, 12

Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
368 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004)11

Nachman Corp. v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,
446 U.S. 359 (1980).....6, 16

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....22

Pender v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015)20, 22

Peralta v. Hispanic Bus., Inc.,
419 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005)11, 12

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. S.S. Am. Lancer,
870 F.2d 867 (2d Cir. 1989)17

Thompson v. Reti. Plan for Emps. of S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc.,
651 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2011)20

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....8, 18, 22

STATUTES:

26 U.S.C. § 7476.....19

29 U.S.C. Chapter 1816

29 U.S.C. § 1002(a) (ERISA § 2(a)).....16

29 U.S.C. § 1131 (ERISA § 501).....8

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) (ERISA § 502(a)(2))4, 9

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) (ERISA § 502(a)(3)) 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 22

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(5) (ERISA § 502(a)(3)(5))18

Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA), Pub. L. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780.....15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

29 C.F.R. Chapter XXV7

H.R. Rep. 109-232, pt. 2 (2005)4, 7, 17

IRS Notice 96-8, 1996 WL 17901 (Feb. 5, 1996)7

Internal Revenue Service, *A Guide to Common Qualified Plan Requirements*, <https://www.irs.gov/retirement-plans/a-guide-to-common-qualified-plan-requirements> (last updated May 29, 2018).....20

James A. Wooten, *The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974: A Political History* (2004)6
